Portland Public Schools
Free and Reduced-Price Meal Eligibility (2015-16 SY)

School

Abernethy

Ainsworth
Alameda
Arleta
Astor

Atkinson

Beach
Beverly Cleary
Boise-Eliot/Humboldt

Bridger
Bridlemile
Buckman
Capitol Hill

César Chavez
Chapman

Chief Joseph/Ockley Green
Creative Science
Creston
Duniway
Faubion

Forest Park
Glencoe

Grout

Harrison Park

Hayhurst
Irvington

James John

Kelly

School Program

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Total

Note

CEP

CEP

CEP

CEP

CEP

CEP

Free
Meals

51

25
45
214
209

136

280
67
540

228
62
141
68

522
138
265
94
198
38
479
10
89
193
729

100
117

429

610

Free Meal
%

9.9%

4.2%
6.2%
46.9%
42.4%

31.3%

44.4%
7.8%
100.0%

47.9%
12.9%
29.3%
15.6%

100.0%
21.5%
43.9%
19.8%
50.5%
7.7%
100.0%
2.2%
17.8%
51.3%

100.0%

20.0%
23.7%

100.0%

100.0%

Reduced-
Price
Meals

5

6

42
52

29

40

28
18
13
15

27
45
40
31

21
29

10
17

Reduced- Total Free Total Free

Price

or

Meals % Reduced

1.0%

1.0%
0.7%
9.2%
10.6%

6.7%

6.3%
0.6%

5.9%
3.8%
2.7%
3.4%

4.2%
7.5%
8.4%
7.9%
1.2%

0.7%
4.2%
7.7%

2.0%
3.5%

56

31
50
256
261

165

320

540

256
80
154
83

522
165
310
134
229

44
479

13
110
222
729

110
134

429

610

or Reduced
%

10.9%

5.2%
6.9%
56.1%
52.9%

37.9%

50.7%
8.4%
100.0%

53.8%
16.7%
32.0%
19.0%

100.0%
25.7%
51.3%
28.2%
58.4%
8.9%
100.0%
2.9%
22.0%
59.0%

100.0%

22.0%
27.2%

100.0%

100.0%

Free Meal Free Meal by
by Direct Direct

Certification Certification %
41 8.0%
17 2.8%
32 4.4%
170 37.3%
143 29.0%
101 23.2%
230 36.5%
50 5.8%
321 59.4%
193 40.6%
45 9.4%
115 23.9%
48 11.0%
314 60.2%
113 17.6%
219 36.3%
65 13.7%
139 35.5%
32 6.5%
204 42.6%
4 0.9%
75 15.0%
175 46.5%
442 60.6%
95 19.0%
90 18.3%
234 54.6%
306 50.2%

PK-12
Students

513

600
730
456
493

435

631
859
540

476
480
481
437

522
643
604
476
392
494
479
449
500
376
729

499
493

429

610



Portland Public Schools
Free and Reduced-Price Meal Eligibility (2015-16 SY)

Reduced- Reduced- Total Free Total Free Free Meal Free Meal by
] Free Free Meal . . ., ) PK-12
School School Program z° Meals % Price Price or or Reduced by Direct Direct Students
Meals Meals% Reduced % Certification Certification %

King Total CEP 400 100.0% 400 100.0% 259 64.8% 400
Laurelhurst 66 9.6% 9 1.3% 75 10.9% 50 7.2% 691
Lee CEP 456 100.0% 456 100.0% 243 53.3% 456
Lent Total CEP 564 100.0% 564 100.0% 311 55.1% 564
Lewis 105 27.5% 15 3.9% 120 31.4% 87 22.8% 382
Llewellyn 72 13.6% 21 4.0% 93 17.5% 51 9.6% 531
Maplewood 63 17.6% 11 3.1% 74 20.6% 53 14.8% 359
Markham 200 53.1% 20 5.3% 220 58.4% 168 44.6% 377
Marysville CEP 390 100.0% 390 100.0% 199 51.0% 390
Peninsula 195 52.1% 47 12.6% 242 64.7% 146 39.0% 374
Richmond Japanese Immersion 43 6.8% 19 3.0% 62 9.9% 30 4.8% 629
Rieke 47 11.7% 10 2.5% 57 14.2% 38 9.5% 402
Rigler Total CEP 451 100.0% 451 100.0% 283 62.8% 451
Rosa Parks CEP 329 100.0% 329 100.0% 259 78.7% 329
Roseway Heights Total 259 37.2% 51 7.3% 310 44.5% 213 30.6% 697
Sabin 112 19.7% 23 4.1% 135 23.8% 90 15.9% 568
Scott Total CEP 473 100.0% 473 100.0% 270 57.1% 473
Sitton Total CEP 390 100.0% 390 100.0% 242 62.1% 390
Skyline 48 16.0% 15 5.0% 63 21.0% 34 11.3% 300
Stephenson 17 5.3% 6 1.9% 23 7.1% 11 3.4% 322
Sunnyside Environmental 134 23.3% 25 4.4% 159 27.7% 101 17.6% 574
Vernon 164 40.3% 13 3.2% 177 43.5% 127 31.2% 407
Vestal CEP 412 100.0% 412 100.0% 217 52.7% 412
Whitman CEP 271 100.0% 271 100.0% 150 55.4% 271
Winterhaven 28 8.0% 11 3.1% 39 11.1% 13 3.7% 350
Woodlawn CEP 426 100.0% 426 100.0% 228 53.5% 426
Woodmere CEP 312 100.0% 312 100.0% 168 53.9% 312
Woodstock Total 125 25.2% 28 5.7% 153 30.9% 98 19.8% 496
Elementary Schools Total 12629 46.5% 811 3.0% 13440 49.5% 8152 30.0% 27159




Portland Public Schools
Free and Reduced-Price Meal Eligibility (2015-16 SY)

Reduced- Reduced- Total Free Total Free Free Meal Free Meal by
] Free Free Meal . . ., ) PK-12
School School Program z° Meals % Price Price or or Reduced by Direct Direct Students
° Meals Meals% Reduced % Certification Certification %

Beaumont Total 188 32.9% 31 5.4% 219 38.4% 148 25.9% 571
da Vinci 101 22.1% 19 4.2% 120 26.2% 73 15.9% 458
George CEP 369 100.0% 369 100.0% 242 65.6% 369
Gray 99 17.5% 14 2.5% 113 20.0% 85 15.0% 566
Hosford Total 167 26.1% 28 4.4% 195 30.5% 135 21.1% 640
Jackson 139 22.9% 25 4.1% 164 27.1% 109 18.0% 606
Lane Total CEP 481 100.0% 481 100.0% 255 53.0% 481
Mt Tabor Total 129 18.6% 33 4.8% 162 23.3% 96 13.8% 694
Sellwood 92 16.4% 16 2.9% 108 19.3% 71 12.7% 560
West Sylvan Total 73 7.6% 9 0.9% 82 8.5% 52 5.4% 966
Middle Schools Total 1838 31.1% 175 3.0% 2013 34.1% 1266 21.4% 5911
Benson 440 48.1% 85 9.3% 525 57.4% 315 34.5% 914
Cleveland Total 350 21.9% 68 4.3% 418 26.1% 267 16.7% 1600
Franklin Total 663 42.2% 126 8.0% 789 50.3% 491 31.3% 1570
Grant Total 256 17.3% 38 2.6% 294 19.9% 184 12.4% 1481
Jefferson CEP 524 100.0% 524 100.0% 233 44.5% 524
Lincoln Total 155 9.1% 41 2.4% 196 11.6% 112 6.6% 1696
Madison Total CEP 1134 100.0% 1134 100.0% 480 42.3% 1134
Roosevelt Total CEP 940 100.0% 940 100.0% 437 46.5% 940
Wilson 238 18.0% 40 3.0% 278 21.0% 174 13.1% 1324
High Schools Total 4700 42.0% 398 3.6% 5098 45.6% 2693 24.1% 11183




Portland Public Schools

Free and Reduced-Price Meal Eligibility (2015-16 SY)

Reduced- Reduced- Total Free Total Free Free Meal Free Meal by
] Free Free Meal . . ., ) PK-12
School School Program z° Meals % Price Price or or Reduced by Direct Direct Students
Meals Meals% Reduced % Certification Certification %

ACCESS 31 9.0% 7 2.0% 38 11.0% 28 8.1% 346
Alliance Total 132 74.2% 1 0.6% 133 74.7% 83 46.6% 178
Clarendon 8 50.0% 1 6.3% 9 56.3% 8 50.0% 16
Head Start Early Childhood Ed HEAD 799 100.0% 799 100.0% 473 59.2% 799
Metro. Learning Center Total 54 12.7% 23 5.4% 77 18.1% 40 9.4% 426
Portland International Scholars Academy 19 86.4% 1 4.6% 20 90.9% 10 45.5% 22
Reconnection Services 19 67.9% 19 67.9% 17 60.7% 28
Alternative Programs Total 1062 58.5% 33 1.8% 1095 60.3% 659 36.3% 1817
Depaul Center 5 22.7% 5 22.7% 5 22.7% 22
Mt Scott Park Learning Ctr 67 46.2% 1 0.7% 68 46.9% 65 44.8% 145
NAYA Early College Academy 47 67.1% 2 2.9% 49 70.0% 45 64.3% 70
New Avenues 11 84.6% 11 84.6% 11 84.6% 13
Open Meadow 29 70.7% 1 2.4% 30 73.2% 25 61.0% 41
Outside In 13 65.0% 13 65.0% 13 65.0% 20
PCC Total 78 21.7% 5 1.4% 83 23.1% 71 19.7% 360
Rosemary Anderson Total 116 54.0% 4 1.9% 120 55.8% 109 50.7% 215
SE Works 5 35.7% 5 35.7% 5 35.7% 14
Youth Builders 14 43.8% 14 43.8% 13 40.6% 32
Youth Progress Association 5 15.6% 5 15.6% 5 15.6% 32
Community Based Organizations Total 390 40.5% 13 1.4% 403 41.8% 367 38.1% 964
C.T.C. Humboldt 11 20.8% 11 20.8% 7 13.2% 53
CTC Northeast 14 46.7% 1 3.3% 15 50.0% 5 16.7% 30
CTC Southeast 19 30.2% 1 1.6% 20 31.8% 5 7.9% 63
DART Programs Total 110 81.5% 110 81.5% 26 19.3% 135
PPS Pioneer Programs Total CEP 133 100.0% 133 100.0% 68 51.1% 133
Special Education Special Education KG Transition 3 11.5% 3 11.5% 3 11.5% 26
Special Services Total 290 64.3% 2 0.4% 292 64.8% 114 25.3% 451




Portland Public Schools

Free and Reduced-Price Meal Eligibility (2015-16 SY)

Reduced- Reduced- Total Free Total Free Free Meal Free Meal by
] Free Free Meal . . ., ) PK-12
School School Program z° Meals % Price Price or or Reduced by Direct Direct Students
Meals Meals% Reduced % Certification Certification %
Arthur Academy 55 32.2% 8 4.7% 63 36.8% 47 27.5% 171
Cm2 Opal School 10 11.4% 1 1.1% 11 12.5% 4 4.6% 88
Emerson School 15 10.4% 1 0.7% 16 11.1% 15 10.4% 144
Kairos PDX 32 47.8% 2 3.0% 34 50.8% 25 37.3% 67
Le Monde 26 11.5% 9 4.0% 35 15.5% 23 10.2% 226
Portland Village School Total 74 17.8% 23 5.5% 97 23.3% 69 16.6% 416
Self Enhancement Inc. 69 56.6% 1 0.8% 70 57.4% 66 54.1% 122
Trillium Total 106 29.8% 21 5.9% 127 35.7% 90 25.3% 356
Charter Schools Total 387 24.3% 66 4.2% 453 28.5% 339 21.3% 1590
District Total 21296 43.4% 1498 3.1% 22794 46.5% 13590 27.7% 49075

Note:

Enrollment is based upon the enrollment on 10/1/2015 as reported in Period 1 Cumulative Average Daily Membership (ADM) Report.

While school breakfasts and lunches are available to all students at most sites, some students are eligible for either free or reduced-price meals based on family size and income information supplied voluntarily by
parents or through data shared by the state with the school district. The federal government provides funds for student breakfasts through the National School Breakfast Program and lunches through the National

School Lunch Program.

Free Meal % is the percent of students eligible to receive Free Meals. The criteria is up to 130% of poverty level ($31,000 for a family of 4), categorical reason (e.g., SNAP, TANF, foster), or a student is at a Community
Eligibility Program (CEP) school. CEP offers free meals to all students, including students that would not normally qualify for free meals. This makes Free Meal % not comparable across schools and not comparable

for a CEP school over time.

Reduced-Price Meals % is the percent of students eligible to receive Reduced-Price Meals. The criterion is up to 185% of poverty level (544,000 for a family of 4) and is based on a paper application. This metric is not

comparable across schools, as CEP schools do not collect paper applications, whereas non-CEP schools do.

Free Meal by Direct Certification % is the percent of total students who receive free meals through data shared by the state with the school district. This excludes students eligible for free meals by paper application
or students eligible for free meals because they are enrolled in a CEP school but who do not meet income guidelines if they were not at a CEP school. Free Meal by Direct Certification % is comparable across all

schools.

The "Head" category in this column references Head Start programming, which by definition receives free meals.



