School	School Program	Note	Free Meals	Free Meal %	Reduced- Price Meals	Reduced- Price Meals %	Total Free or Reduced	Total Free or Reduced %		Free Meal by Direct Certification %	PK - 12 Students
Abernethy			51	9.9%	5	1.0%	56	10.9%	41	8.0%	513
Ainsworth	Neighborhood Program		14	4.9%	2	0.7%	16	5.6%	9	3.1%	287
Ainsworth	Spanish Immersion		11	3.5%	4	1.3%	15	4.8%	8	2.6%	313
Ainsworth	Total		25	4.2%	6	1.0%	31	5.2%	17	2.8%	600
Alameda			45	6.2%	5	0.7%	50	6.9%	32	4.4%	730
Arleta			214	46.9%	42	9.2%	256	56.1%	170	37.3%	456
Astor			209	42.4%	52	10.6%	261	52.9%	143	29.0%	493
Atkinson	Neighborhood Program		74	26.2%	25	8.8%	99	35.0%	58	20.5%	283
Atkinson	Spanish Immersion		62	40.8%	4	2.6%	66	43.4%	43	28.3%	152
Atkinson	Total		136	31.3%	29	6.7%	165	37.9%	101	23.2%	435
Beach	Neighborhood Program		169	67.9%	10	4.0%	179	71.9%	148	59.4%	249
Beach	Spanish Immersion		111	29.1%	30	7.9%	141	36.9%	82	21.5%	382
Beach	Total		280	44.4%	40	6.3%	320	50.7%	230	36.5%	631
Beverly Cleary			67	7.8%	5	0.6%	72	8.4%	50	5.8%	859
Boise-Eliot/Humboldt		CEP	540	100.0%			540	100.0%	321	59.4%	540
Bridger	Neighborhood Program		141	62.7%	14	6.2%	155	68.9%	123	54.7%	225
Bridger	Spanish Immersion		87	34.7%	14	5.6%	101	40.2%	70	27.9%	251
Bridger	Total		228	47.9%	28	5.9%	256	53.8%	193	40.6%	476
Bridlemile			62	12.9%	18	3.8%	80	16.7%	45	9.4%	480
Buckman			141	29.3%	13	2.7%	154	32.0%	115	23.9%	481
Capitol Hill			68	15.6%	15	3.4%	83	19.0%	48	11.0%	437
César Chávez	Neighborhood Program	CEP	271	100.0%			271	100.0%	200	73.8%	271
César Chávez	Spanish Immersion	CEP	251	100.0%			251	100.0%	114	45.4%	251
César Chávez	Total	CEP	522	100.0%			522	100.0%	314	60.2%	522
Chapman			138	21.5%	27	4.2%	165	25.7%	113	17.6%	643
Chief Joseph/Ockley Green			265	43.9%	45	7.5%	310	51.3%	219	36.3%	604
Creative Science			94	19.8%	40	8.4%	134	28.2%	65	13.7%	476
Creston			198	50.5%	31	7.9%	229	58.4%	139	35.5%	392
Duniway			38	7.7%	6	1.2%	44	8.9%	32	6.5%	494
Faubion		CEP	479	100.0%			479	100.0%	204	42.6%	479
Forest Park			10	2.2%	3	0.7%	13	2.9%	4	0.9%	449
Glencoe			89	17.8%	21	4.2%	110	22.0%	75	15.0%	500
Grout			193	51.3%	29	7.7%	222	59.0%	175	46.5%	376
Harrison Park		CEP	729	100.0%			729	100.0%	442	60.6%	729
Hayhurst	Neighborhood Program		84	30.3%	7	2.5%	91	32.9%	80	28.9%	277
Hayhurst	Odyssey Program		16	7.2%	3	1.4%	19	8.6%	15	6.8%	222
Hayhurst	Total		100	20.0%	10	2.0%	110	22.0%	95	19.0%	499
Irvington			117	23.7%	17	3.5%	134	27.2%	90	18.3%	493
James John	Neighborhood Program	CEP	381	100.0%			381	100.0%	211	55.4%	381
James John	Spanish Immersion	CEP	48	100.0%			48	100.0%	23	47.9%	48
James John	Total	CEP	429	100.0%			429	100.0%	234	54.6%	429
Kelly	Neighborhood Program	CEP	357	100.0%			357	100.0%	206	57.7%	357
Kelly	Russian Immersion	CEP	253	100.0%			253	100.0%	100	39.5%	253
Kelly	Total	CEP	610	100.0%			610	100.0%	306	50.2%	610

School	School Program	Note	Free Meals	Free Meal %	Reduced- Price Meals	Reduced- Price Meals %	Total Free or Reduced	Total Free or Reduced %	Free Meal by Direct Certification	Free Meal by Direct Certification %	PK - 12 Students
King	Mandarin Immersion	CEP	88	100.0%			88	100.0%	44	50.0%	88
King	Neighborhood Program	CEP	312	100.0%			312	100.0%	215	68.9%	312
King	Total	CEP	400	100.0%			400	100.0%	259	64.8%	400
Laurelhurst			66	9.6%	9	1.3%	75	10.9%	50	7.2%	691
Lee		CEP	456	100.0%			456	100.0%	243	53.3%	456
Lent	Neighborhood Program	CEP	378	100.0%			378	100.0%	215	56.9%	378
Lent	Spanish Immersion	CEP	186	100.0%			186	100.0%	96	51.6%	186
Lent	Total	CEP	564	100.0%			564	100.0%	311	55.1%	564
Lewis			105	27.5%	15	3.9%	120	31.4%	87	22.8%	382
Llewellyn			72	13.6%	21	4.0%	93	17.5%	51	9.6%	531
Maplewood			63	17.6%	11	3.1%	74	20.6%	53	14.8%	359
Markham			200	53.1%	20				168	44.6%	
Marysville		CEP	390	100.0%		0.075	390		199	51.0%	
Peninsula			195	52.1%	47	12.6%		64.7%	146	39.0%	
Richmond	Japanese Immersion		43		19				30	4.8%	
Rieke			47	11.7%	10			14.2%	38	9.5%	
Rigler	Neighborhood Program	CEP	137	100.0%	10	2.570	137	100.0%	88	64.2%	137
Rigler	Spanish Immersion	CEP	314	100.0%			314	100.0%	195	62.1%	314
Rigler	Total	CEP	451	100.0%			451	100.0%	283	62.8%	
Rosa Parks	Total	CEP	329	100.0%			329	100.0%	259	78.7%	
Roseway Heights	Neighborhood Program	CLI	228	35.6%	43	6.7%	271	42.3%	194	30.3%	640
Roseway Heights	Vietnamese Immersion		31	54.4%	8		39	68.4%	19	33.3%	57
, ,	Total		259	37.2%	51			44.5%	213	30.6%	
Roseway Heights Sabin	Total		112	19.7%	23			23.8%	90	15.9%	
	Neighborhood Drogram	СЕР	291	100.0%	23	4.1/0	291	100.0%	183	62.9%	291
Scott	Neighborhood Program	CEP	182	100.0%			182	100.0%	87		182
Scott	Spanish Immersion									47.8%	
Scott	Total	CEP	473	100.0%			473	100.0%	270	57.1%	
Sitton	Neighborhood Program	CEP	296	100.0%			296	100.0%	184	62.2%	296
Sitton	Spanish Immersion	CEP	94	100.0%			94	100.0%	58	61.7%	94
Sitton	Total	CEP	390	100.0%		= 00/	390	100.0%	242	62.1%	
Skyline			48	16.0%	15			21.0%	34	11.3%	
Stephenson			17	5.3%	6				11	3.4%	
Sunnyside Environmental			134	23.3%	25				101	17.6%	
Vernon			164	40.3%	13	3.2%		43.5%	127	31.2%	
Vestal		CEP	412	100.0%			412	100.0%	217	52.7%	412
Whitman		CEP	271	100.0%			271	100.0%	150	55.4%	
Winterhaven			28	8.0%	11	3.1%			13	3.7%	
Woodlawn		CEP	426	100.0%			426		228	53.5%	
Woodmere		CEP	312				312		168	53.9%	
Woodstock	Mandarin Immersion		67	20.9%	15	4.7%	82	25.6%	47	14.6%	321
Woodstock	Neighborhood Program		58	33.1%	13	7.4%	71	40.6%	51	29.1%	175
Woodstock	Total		125	25.2%	28	5.7%	153	30.9%	98	19.8%	496
Elementary Schools Total			12629	46.5%	811	3.0%	13440	49.5%	8152	30.0%	27159

School	School Program	Note	Free Meals	Free Meal %	Reduced- Price Meals	Reduced- Price Meals %	Total Free or Reduced	Total Free or Reduced %	by Direct	Free Meal by Direct Certification %	PK - 12 Students
Beaumont	Neighborhood Program		142	28.6%	23	4.6%	165	33.3%	113	22.8%	496
Beaumont	Spanish Immersion		46	61.3%	8	10.7%	54	72.0%	35	46.7%	75
Beaumont	Total		188	32.9%	31	5.4%	219	38.4%	148	25.9%	571
da Vinci			101	22.1%	19	4.2%	120	26.2%	73	15.9%	458
George		CEP	369	100.0%			369	100.0%	242	65.6%	369
Gray			99	17.5%	14	2.5%	113	20.0%	85	15.0%	566
Hosford	Mandarin Immersion		13	10.3%	3	2.4%	16	12.7%	9	7.1%	126
Hosford	Neighborhood Program		154	30.0%	25	4.9%	179	34.8%	126	24.5%	514
Hosford	Total		167	26.1%	28	4.4%	195	30.5%	135	21.1%	640
Jackson			139	22.9%	25	4.1%	164	27.1%	109	18.0%	606
Lane	Neighborhood Program	CEP	444	100.0%			444	100.0%	236	53.2%	444
Lane	Russian Immersion	CEP	37	100.0%			37	100.0%	19	51.4%	37
Lane	Total	CEP	481	100.0%			481	100.0%	255	53.0%	481
Mt Tabor	Japanese Immersion		15	5.9%	8	3.2%	23	9.1%	10	3.9%	254
Mt Tabor	Neighborhood Program		75	20.6%	21	5.8%	96	26.4%	56	15.4%	364
Mt Tabor	Spanish Immersion		39	51.3%	4	5.3%	43	56.6%	30	39.5%	76
Mt Tabor	Total		129	18.6%	33	4.8%	162	23.3%	96	13.8%	694
Sellwood			92	16.4%	16	2.9%	108	19.3%	71	12.7%	560
West Sylvan	Neighborhood Program		66	7.9%	7	0.8%	73	8.7%	48	5.7%	840
West Sylvan	Spanish Immersion		7	5.6%	2	1.6%	9	7.1%	4	3.2%	126
West Sylvan	Total		73	7.6%	9	0.9%	82	8.5%	52	5.4%	966
Middle Schools Total			1838	31.1%	175	3.0%	2013	34.1%	1266	21.4%	5911
Benson			440	48.1%	85	9.3%	525	57.4%	315	34.5%	914
Cleveland	Mandarin Immersion		6	7.8%	5	6.5%	11	14.3%	2	2.6%	77
Cleveland	Neighborhood Program		344	22.6%	63	4.1%	407	26.7%	265	17.4%	1523
Cleveland	Total		350	21.9%	68	4.3%	418	26.1%	267	16.7%	1600
Franklin	Neighborhood Program		621	42.2%	119	8.1%	740	50.2%	461	31.3%	1473
Franklin	Spanish Immersion		42	43.3%	7	7.2%	49	50.5%	30	30.9%	97
Franklin	Total		663	42.2%	126	8.0%	789	50.3%	491	31.3%	1570
Grant	Japanese Immersion		14	11.3%	3	2.4%	17	13.7%	5	4.0%	124
Grant	Neighborhood Program		242	17.8%	35	2.6%	277	20.4%	179	13.2%	1357
Grant	Total		256	17.3%	38	2.6%	294	19.9%	184	12.4%	1481
Jefferson		CEP	524	100.0%			524	100.0%	233	44.5%	524
Lincoln	Neighborhood Program		144	9.6%	36	2.4%	180	12.0%	106	7.0%	1505
Lincoln	Spanish Immersion		11	5.8%	5	2.6%	16	8.4%	6	3.1%	191
Lincoln	Total		155	9.1%	41	2.4%	196	11.6%	112	6.6%	1696
Madison	Neighborhood Program	CEP	1101	100.0%			1101	100.0%	468	42.5%	1101
Madison	Spanish Immersion	CEP	33	100.0%			33	100.0%	12	36.4%	33
Madison	Total	CEP	1134	100.0%			1134	100.0%	480	42.3%	1134
Roosevelt	Neighborhood Program	CEP	828	100.0%			828	100.0%	388	46.9%	828
Roosevelt	Spanish Immersion	CEP	112	100.0%			112	100.0%	49	43.8%	112
Roosevelt	Total	CEP	940	100.0%			940	100.0%	437	46.5%	940
Wilson			238	18.0%	40	3.0%	278	21.0%	174	13.1%	1324
High Schools Total			4700	42.0%	398	3.6%	5098	45.6%	2693	24.1%	11183

School	School Program	Note	Free Meals	Free Meal %	Reduced- Price Meals	Reduced- Price Meals %	Total Free or Reduced	Total Free or Reduced %	Free Meal by Direct Certification	Free Meal by Direct Certification %	PK - 12 Students
ACCESS			31	9.0%	7	2.0%	38	11.0%	28	8.1%	346
Alliance	Alliance H.S. @ Benson Campus		26	36.1%	1	1.4%	27	37.5%	23	31.9%	72
Alliance	Alliance H.S. @ Meek Campus	CEP	106	100.0%			106	100.0%	60	56.6%	106
Alliance	Total		132	74.2%	1	0.6%	133	74.7%	83	46.6%	178
Clarendon			8	50.0%	1	6.3%	9	56.3%	8	50.0%	16
Head Start Early Childhood Ed		HEAD	799	100.0%			799	100.0%	473	59.2%	799
Metro. Learning Center	Metro. Learning Center		23	19.2%	7	5.8%	30	25.0%	18	15.0%	120
Metro. Learning Center	Metropolitan Learning Ctr K-8		31	10.1%	16	5.2%	47	15.4%	22	7.2%	306
Metro. Learning Center	Total		54	12.7%	23	5.4%	77	18.1%	40	9.4%	426
Portland International Scholars Academy			19	86.4%	1	4.6%	20	90.9%	10	45.5%	22
Reconnection Services			19	67.9%			19	67.9%	17	60.7%	28
Alternative Programs Total			1062	58.5%	33	1.8%	1095	60.3%	659	36.3%	1817
Depaul Center			5	22.7%			5	22.7%	5	22.7%	22
Mt Scott Park Learning Ctr			67	46.2%	1	0.7%	68	46.9%	65	44.8%	145
NAYA Early College Academy			47	67.1%	2	2.9%	49	70.0%	45	64.3%	70
New Avenues			11	84.6%			11	84.6%	11	84.6%	13
Open Meadow			29	70.7%	1	2.4%	30	73.2%	25	61.0%	41
Outside In			13	65.0%			13	65.0%	13	65.0%	20
PCC	P.C.C. H.S. Completion		42	23.7%	5	2.8%	47	26.6%	41	23.2%	177
PCC	P.C.C. YES!		36	19.7%			36	19.7%	30	16.4%	183
PCC	Total		78	21.7%	5	1.4%	83	23.1%	71	19.7%	360
Rosemary Anderson	Rosemary Anderson H.S.		83	50.0%	3	1.8%	86	51.8%	76	45.8%	166
Rosemary Anderson	Rosemary Anderson H.SNew Columbia		33	67.4%	1	2.0%	34	69.4%	33	67.4%	49
Rosemary Anderson	Total		116	54.0%	4	1.9%	120	55.8%	109	50.7%	215
SE Works			5	35.7%			5	35.7%	5	35.7%	14
Youth Builders			14	43.8%			14	43.8%	13	40.6%	32
Youth Progress Association			5	15.6%			5	15.6%	5	15.6%	
Community Based Organizations Total			390	40.5%	13	1.4%		41.8%	367	38.1%	
C.T.C. Humboldt			11	20.8%			11	20.8%	7	13.2%	
CTC Northeast			14	46.7%	1			50.0%	5	16.7%	30
CTC Southeast			19	30.2%	1	1.6%	20	31.8%	5	7.9%	63
DART Programs	Total		110	81.5%			110	81.5%	26	19.3%	135
PPS Pioneer Programs	Total	CEP	133	100.0%			133	100.0%	68	51.1%	133
Special Education	Special Education KG Transition		3	11.5%			3	11.5%	3	11.5%	26
Special Services Total			290	64.3%	2	0.4%	292	64.8%	114	25.3%	451

## Portland Public Schools Free and Reduced-Price Meal Eligibility (2015-16 SY)

School	School Program	Note	Free Meals	Free Meal %	Reduced- Price Meals	Reduced- Price Meals %	Total Free or Reduced	Total Free or Reduced %	•	Free Meal by Direct Certification %	PK - 12 Students
Arthur Academy			55	32.2%	8	4.7%	63	36.8%	47	27.5%	171
Cm2 Opal School			10	11.4%	1	1.1%	11	12.5%	4	4.6%	88
Emerson School			15	10.4%	1	0.7%	16	11.1%	15	10.4%	144
Kairos PDX			32	47.8%	2	3.0%	34	50.8%	25	37.3%	67
Le Monde			26	11.5%	9	4.0%	35	15.5%	23	10.2%	226
Portland Village School	6-8		24	18.8%	5	3.9%	29	22.7%	21	16.4%	128
Portland Village School	KG - 5		50	17.4%	18	6.3%	68	23.6%	48	16.7%	288
Portland Village School	Total		74	17.8%	23	5.5%	97	23.3%	69	16.6%	416
Self Enhancement Inc.			69	56.6%	1	0.8%	70	57.4%	66	54.1%	122
Trillium	9-12		29	30.9%	5	5.3%	34	36.2%	22	23.4%	94
Trillium	KG - 8		77	29.4%	16	6.1%	93	35.5%	68	26.0%	262
Trillium	Total		106	29.8%	21	5.9%	127	35.7%	90	25.3%	356
Charter Schools Total			387	24.3%	66	4.2%	453	28.5%	339	21.3%	1590
District Total			21296	43.4%	1498	3.1%	22794	46.5%	13590	27.7%	49075

## Note:

Enrollment is based upon the enrollment on 10/1/2015 as reported in Period 1 Cumulative Average Daily Membership (ADM) Report.

While school breakfasts and lunches are available to all students at most sites, some students are eligible for either free or reduced-price meals based on family size and income information supplied voluntarily by parents or through data shared by the state with the school district. The federal government provides funds for student breakfasts through the National School Breakfast Program and lunches through the National School Lunch Program.

Free Meal % is the percent of students eligible to receive Free Meals. The criteria is up to 130% of poverty level (\$31,000 for a family of 4), categorical reason (e.g., SNAP, TANF, foster), or a student is at a Community Eligibility Program (CEP) school. CEP offers free meals to all students, including students that would not normally qualify for free meals. This makes Free Meal % not comparable across schools and not comparable for a CEP school over time.

Reduced-Price Meals % is the percent of students eligible to receive Reduced-Price Meals. The criterion is up to 185% of poverty level (\$44,000 for a family of 4) and is based on a paper application. This metric is not comparable across schools, as CEP schools do not collect paper applications, whereas non-CEP schools do.

Free Meal by Direct Certification % is the percent of total students who receive free meals through data shared by the state with the school district. This excludes students eligible for free meals by paper application or students eligible for free meals because they are enrolled in a CEP school but who do not meet income guidelines if they were not at a CEP school. Free Meal by Direct Certification % is comparable across all schools.

The "Head" category in this column references Head Start programming, which by definition receives free meals.